504510563 08/18/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4557268

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UTBK, INC.	05/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTBK LLC
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
Internal Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15680709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: melissa.mitchell@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055900/499186
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CORY C. DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Cory C. Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2017

Total Attachments: 9

source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page1.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page2.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page3.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page4.tif

PATENT 504510563 REEL: 043607 FRAME: 0209

source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page5.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page6.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page7.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page8.tif source=2017-08-18 499186 Assignment 2 - Change of Name (UTBK, INC. to UTBK LLC)#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 043607 FRAME: 0210 Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "UTBK LLC" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE

LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A

LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF

THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2012.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "UTBK LLC" WAS FORMED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2005.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.

3931164 8300

121151854

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\(CATION: 9933349 \)

DATE: 10-22-12

PATENT REEL: 049803 FRAME: 0234

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "UTBK LLC" AS RECEIVED AND
FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2005, AT 11:56 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT, FILED THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2009, AT 4:51 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "UTBK,

INC." TO "UTBK LLC", FILED THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2012, AT

5:38 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2012, AT 5:38 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "UTBK LLC".

3931164 8100Н

121151854

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENTICATION:** 9933350

DATE: 10-22-12

PATENT REEL: 029203 FRAME: 0232

121131834
You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:56 AM 02/25/2005 FILED 11:56 AM 02/25/2005 SRV 050158842 - 3931164 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF UTBK, INC.

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is UTBK, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 3500 South DuPont Highway, City of Dover, County of Kent, DE 19901. The name of its registered agent at that address is Incorporating Services, Ltd.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of stock which the corporation has authority to issue is ten thousand (10,000) shares, all of which shall be Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share.

ARTICLE V

The Board of Directors of the corporation shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal Bylaws of the corporation.

ARTICLE VI

Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the corporation shall so provide.

ARTICLE VII

To the fullest extent permitted by law, no director of the corporation shall be personally liable for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. Without limiting the effect of the preceding sentence, if the Delaware General Corporation Law is hereafter amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of a director, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended.

23610/00600/DOCS/1506343.1

REEL: 029203 FRAME: 0236

Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VII, nor the adoption of any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VII, shall eliminate, reduce or otherwise adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such amendment, repeal or adoption of such an inconsistent provision.

ARTICLE VIII

The name and mailing address of the incorporator is Leslie Tedrow, c/o Fenwick & West LLP, 801 California Street, Mountain View, California 94041.

The undersigned incorporator hereby acknowledges that the foregoing certificate is her act and deed and that the facts stated herein are true.

Dated: February 24, 2005

Leslie Tedrow, Incorporator

REEL: 029203 FRAME: 0234

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:51 PM 04/07/2009 FILED 04:51 PM 04/07/2009 SRV 090343531 - 3931164 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT AND/OR REGISTERED OFFICE

The Board of Directors of UTBK, Inc. a Delaware Corporation, on this 6th	
A D 2009	, do hereby resolve and order that the
April , A.D. 2009	Composition within this State he and the
location of the Registered Office of this	s Corporation within this State be, and the
same hereby is Corporation Trust Center	: d C'. E Wilmington
	in the City of Wilmington
County of New Castle	Zip Code 19801
	nerein and in charge thereof upon whom served, is
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire	that the foregoing is a true copy of a ectors at a meeting held as herein stated.
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Con	ctors at a meeting held as herein stated. reporation has caused this certificate to be
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th	ctors at a meeting held as herein stated. reportation has caused this certificate to be
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Con	ctors at a meeting held as herein stated. reportation has caused this certificate to be
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th	ctors at a meeting held as herein stated. reportation has caused this certificate to be
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th A.D., 2009	reporation has caused this certificate to be day of April
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th	reporation has caused this certificate to be day of April
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th A.D., 2009	reporation has caused this certificate to be day of April /s/ Donna Bell Authorized Officer
resolution adopted by the Board of Dire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th A.D., 2009	reporation has caused this certificate to be day of April /s/ Donna Bell Authorized Officer
resolution adopted by the Board of Direction In WITNESS WHEREOF, said Consigned by an authorized officer, the 6th A.D., 2009 By:	reporation has caused this certificate to be day of April /s/ Donna Bell Authorized Officer

DE023 - 03/26/2009 C T System Online

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:38 PM 05/08/2012 FILED 05:38 PM 05/08/2012 SRV 120531409 - 3931164 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF UTBK, INC. FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO § 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY ACT

MAY 8,2012

Pursuant to the provisions of § 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned hereby certifies:

- 1. The jurisdiction where the corporation first formed is Delaware.
- 2. The date the corporation first formed is February 25, 2005.
- 3. The name of the corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is UTBK, Inc.
- 4. The name of the limited liability company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is UTBK LLC.

DOC ID-18544421.2

PATENT REEL: 029003 FRAME: 0230 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Conversion has been duly executed by the undersigned, as of the date first written above.

UTBK, INC.

Name: Mairie Plade

Title: President

[UTBK, Inc. Certificate of Conversion - Signature Page]

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:38 PM 05/08/2012 FILED 05:38 PM 05/08/2012 SRV 120531409 - 3931164 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF UTBK LLC

MAY 8,2012

The undersigned, desiring to form a limited liability company pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Delaware Code, Chapter 18, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is UTBK LLC.

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

DOC ID-18544421.2

PATENT REEL: 029803 FRAME: 0248 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation as of the day first written above.

Name:

: Authorized Person

[UTBK LLC DE Certificate of Formation - Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 029203 FRAME: 0249

RECORDED: 08/09/2012